December 2017, a circular was issued to shareholders. Included in the circular was a capital raising proposal which
comprised of a rights offer for subscription of 625 000 rights offer shares and 1 794 354 839 linked debentures. the capital
raising proposal and subsequent transaction were approved by shareholders at an extraordinary General Meeting
held in Harare on 17 January 2018. the proceeds of the transaction would be used to repay the Company’s existing
borrowings, with a portion also going towards reducing the Company’s legacy creditors. At the time of approval of the
financial statements, the Company had received the proceeds of the transaction. Subsequent to the transaction, the
negative working capital position would be reduced to usd 2 129 770 as shown in the pro-forma statement of financial
position below:

 abridged pro-forma statement of financial position
  Pro-forma

   effect of  Post-
   Pre-transaction transaction transaction
   31 dec 2017 2017 2017
   usd   usd   usd

 asseTs
 non-current assets   36 435 724  -   36 435 724

 Current assets   9 270 127  -   9 270 127

 Total assets   45 705 851  -   45 705 851

 eQuiTY and liaBiliTies
 share capital   187 050  62 500  249 550
 share premium   4 477 505 5 750 000 10 227 505
 non-distributable reserve   16 711 500  -   16 711 500
 Revaluation reserve   2 985 217  -   2 985 217
 other capital reserve   279 999  -   279 999
 Accumulated losses   (12 192 758)  (642 559)  (12 835 317)

 Total equity   12 448 513 5 169 941 17 618 454

 non-current liabilities
 Borrowings   -   16 687 500 16 687 500

 Current liabilities
 Borrowings   14 008 995   (14 008 995)  -
 Accounts payable   18 286 745   (6 886 848) 11 399 897
 Bank overdraft   961 598   (961 598)  -

   33 257 338  (21 857 441) 11 399 897

 Total liabilities   33 257 338  -   28 087 397

 Total equity and liabilities   45 705 851  -   45 705 851

 negative working capital position   23 987 211  (21 857 441) 2 129 770

Refreshing Hotels, Amazing  Experiences Rainbow Tourism Group  | Annual Report 2017

NoTes To The fiNANciAl sTATemeNTs
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (contd)

59

30 negative Working Capital - (contd)

 the Board of Directors has assessed the Company’s working capital position and have a reasonable expectation that
the Company will be able to meet its short term obligations and continue in operational existence for the foreseeable
future. The going concern basis has therefore been adopted in preparing the  financial statements.

31 Functional and Presentation Currency

 These financial statements are presented in United States dollars (USD) being the functional and reporting currency of